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Abstract

This study aims to read and analyze the written, adopted, and applied text of
national education policy within the community partnership area in the
period between 1990 and 2016 with the consideration of global and regional
education policy effect. In addition, it highlights the applied partnership in
the light of social, economic, and environmental dimensions of Education
for Sustainable Development in public secondary schools in Lebanon. The
study population includes all principals (275) of public secondary schools in
Lebanon with received responses of (135) principals presenting 49.69%
from all Lebanese governorates, and a sample constituting of five
representatives of civil society associations based on the records of the
Ministry of Education &Higher Education (MEHE). It is worth mentioning
that the researcher has faced and overcome major challenges related to
administrative, economic, and social issues that the educational public sector
suffers from during the implementation of this study. Generally, the study
depends on John Dewey’s theory (Dewey,1927;1879). To achieve the study
objectives, the researcher uses the descriptive analytic method and the
questionnaire and interview as study tools. The results reveal discrepancy
between the written, adopted, and applied text of national education policy
within the community partnership, and a convergence between the applied
partnership and the social, economic, and environmental dimensions of
Education for Sustainable Development in public secondary schools in

Lebanon.

Key words: Education policy, Community partnership, Education for Sustainable

Development, Civil society association
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Case Processing Summary

Reliability Statistics

N %
Valid 30 100.0

Cases Excluded? 0 0.0
Total 30 100.0

Lgal L) Ga

Aghil Jea wgisall N of Items
Laaiaall
0.873 2

a. Listwise deletion based on all

variables in the procedure.

Reliability Statistics

Reliability Statistics

gl Aubed) G

Lgad ubend) Gas

dadeall i ggal) N of Items Ashad) Jsa gahaal) N of Items
Laaiaal) AS)id) Jsa Laaiaall
0.787 5 0.918 10

Reliability Statistics

Ag)pid) Ay j\da
Cra Ayill Lnalinal) N of Items
daldtesal) Asaitll Jaf
0.706 3
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Correlations

Sl Bl Aol fas

<
LGaciaal) 38530 Jsa
Anainall Ashadl dsa cugi€all gl dubsed) o
801 ** Jsn Lty pill Aulidly daleie cygidie padl 23 (3
310 951 Aalaiall 50 ulodl Jon ae sy g paell s (¥
Laeainal) AS)Al
** P < (.01 (2-tailed); N =30
Correlations
bl Gt
Adiaall 439l
YA VY ' -
d}ﬁ (cjj.d\)
(sashall) 2einall &ipopl Aol o
Lacinal) 380 Jsa
gloes el s i3
' Ll 38),0)
Loyl aleall ool s, (\1
438* J725%* LA e el el Aed

Jaall 8 ¢3la) ga ) sl (VY
Al ASHAN Jpn Gail) st
Lalal) aemlie ol axsie (Y4
685%* .405%  .371* T31%* O el Aubud) Jab el
Agasiand 2S5

546%* 404 ** .887**

s cems gl uadl ik (Y
Ay ll) b Tadiaal) 3S),40

553**  .687** .525** .610** .891%**

** P < 0.01 (2-tailed); N =30
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Correlations
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Correlations
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Aol Siawal) Aoaiil) Jaf (pa Aayill Ajnainal) Asfpil) Ayl
785w G Al Asanll JSLal laeV) cpe el 3G (YY

Ladinall 48hal o Joall vie aainal)
.559%* .800** 4 gaiil) adinall cilalial 3580 Ladinal AShall A (VY
Lsaitl) COCE) Jag Aallae ) Lnainall 48]l Caags (Yo
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ealall Cagl b asinal
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Test of Normality <Ylaall  evhl aijsill hLIs) A 28) ala

Descriptives

Statistic

Std. Error

il 40 il dubuadl i Mean
ndinal 38 8l Joan

Mean

95% Confidence Lower Bound

Interval for Mean
Upper Bound

5% Trimmed Mean
Median

Variance

Std. Deviation
Minimum
Maximum

Range
Interquartile Range
Skewness
Kurtosis

2.7741
2.6460

2.9022

2.7047
2.5000
0.566
0.75241
2.00
5.00
3.00
1.00
1.007
0.865

0.06476

0.209
0.414

dab e Ayl Leainall 4S) 5000 4 e
Mean i) 4l

Mean

95% Confidence Interval Lower Bound

for Mean

Upper Bound

5% Trimmed Mean
Median

Variance

Std. Deviation
Minimum
Maximum

Range
Interquartile Range
Skewness
Kurtosis

3.0765
2.9672

3.1879

3.0610
3.0000
0.413
0.64252
2.00
4.67
2.67
0.67
0.373
-0.362

0.05530

0.209
0.414

(5 5 aall) Sl & o i ALl G
Mean acisall 481,50 J s

Mean

95% Confidence Interval Lower Bound

for Mean
Upper Bound

5% Trimmed Mean
Median

Variance

Std. Deviation
Minimum
Maximum

Range
Interquartile Range
Skewness

Y1

3.2652
3.1743

3.3561

3.2778
3.2000
0.285
0.53411
1.60
4.40
2.80
0.80
-0.263

0.04597

0.209



Descriptives

Statistic Std. Error
Kurtosis  0.111 0.414
@bl 45 5l Aubdl Gai Mean Mean 3.1659 0.03473
Lndinall 481 il I )
95% Confidence Interval for Lower 3.0972
Mean Bound
Upper 3.2346
Bound
5% Trimmed Mean 3.1700
Median 3.1000
Variance 0.163
Std. Deviation 0.40356
Minimum 2.10
Maximum 4.20
Range 2.10
Interquartile Range 0.60
Skewness -0.012 0.209
Kurtosis -0.200 0.414
Tests of Normality
Kolmogorov-Smirnov?@ Shapiro-Wilk
Statistic df Sig. Statistic df Sig.
Jsa Sl 43 5 51 Al Gl Mean
’“”M»: ’f.’ﬁn o 0.174 135 0.000 0.856 135 0.000
Latll) Jal o 4y jill Laaind) 480,30 45 Hlia
wM;;ﬂn PO sl 0.123 135 0.000 0.954 135 0.000
s (530a) el 43 52 ) Aaapual]
P(’m;n _ f,ﬁ‘ﬂ\ = 0.096 135 0.004 0.971 135 0.005
Jsa @il 45 5l Aubud) Gai Mean
- o o 0.111 135 0.000 0.982 135 0.072

a. Lilliefors Significance Correction

(Shapiro & Wilk, 1965; Razali « (p=<.001 < .05) ¢llss smli jlas) ek

Amcinall ASh) Jya (3ihall & g0 Alond) i Jlaal o5l cila 2 of «& Wah, 2011)

=200 zhys ae (SE =0.209)

vy

—.012 :Gahaiy) IS . anbll gl e ol



¢ b5 (Cramer, 1998; Cramer & Howitt, 2004; Doane & Seward, 2011) (SE=0.014)
2 lesandl il Gl il 1)) b maias Jal e Aalead) ddlail) aaied Cag

LAlan) AYa @il
0o 3l il A eV ) pead Bgieall aidll o lligy gyuld lasl ekl LS

Babe ) Q) e Cigms 5 raslall il i ¥ s (p=<.001 < .05) +,+0

e il LAY pueal
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